

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8692 of 2021**

=====

MOHAMMED SUHEL MOHIYUDDIN TIRMIZI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR YS LAKHANI, SENIOR COUNSEL with MR MEET G RAVAL(10630) for
the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
NOTICE NOT RECD BACK(3) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4
NOTICE SERVED(4) for the Respondent(s) No. 5
MR MITESH AMIN, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR with MS KRINA CALLA,
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 06/10/2021****ORAL ORDER**

1. Leave to amend. The amendment be carried out forthwith.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. Nimesh M. Patel for learned Advocate Mr. R.J. Gogda states that he has instructions to appear for the respondent No.2 and 3. He shall file the Vakalatnama and the Registry shall accept the same.
3. Learned Advocate Ms. Rajvi Patel for M/s. C.J. Associates states that she has instructions to appear for the respondent No.5 – Airtel Head Office.
4. Both the learned Advocates have prayed for some time to file their reply.

5. The respondents No.2, 3 and 5 shall follow the ratio of the judgment of the Apex Court in the case of **Arjun Panditrao Khotkar v. Kailash Kushanrao Gorantyal and Others** reported in **2020 7 SCC 1**, as referred to by this Court in the order dated 28.09.2021 and submit their Reports at the earliest.
6. The matter be listed on **NOVEMBER 30, 2021**.

CAROLINE

Sd/-
(ILESH J. VORA,J)