

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8692 of 2021**

=====

MOHAMMED SUHEL MOHIYUDDIN TIRMIZI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MEET G RAVAL(10630) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
MR RAJABHAI J GOGDA(3628) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
NOTICE NOT RECD BACK(3) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
RAJVI N PATEL(9620) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 08/12/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. Meet Raval, learned advocate for the petitioner, Mr. Vikas Nair, learned advocate for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 and Ms. Rajvi Patel, learned advocate for the respondent no. 5.

Learned advocate Mr. Meet Raval submitted that on the fact of present case, the investigating agency did not collect the call details of Mobile No. 8866029454. As a result of which, the respondents 2, 3 and 5 have not submitted the details in prescribed time limit. On this issue, Mr. Nair and Ms. Patel have submitted that the data of the call details after a period of 1 year has been erased and thereafter, it is difficult to retrieve the same data. However, they have instructed the operators to retrieve the data so that it can be produced before the Court.

In view of aforesaid statement made by learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2, 3 and 5, list this matter on 21.12.2021 and meanwhile,

the respondent nos. 2, 3 and 5 shall make their endavour to retrieve the data and same shall be produced before this Court on the next date.

P.S. JOSHI

(ILESH J. VORA,J)