

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8692 of 2021**

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE) NO. 2 of
2022**

In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8692 of 2021

=====

MOHAMMED SUHEL MOHIYUDDIN TIRMIZI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MEET G RAVAL(10630) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR RAJABHAI J GOGDA(3628) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

NANAVATI ASSOCIATES(1375) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,4.1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 3

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

RAJVI PATEL(9620) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA

Date : 07/09/2022

ORAL ORDER

Due to paucity of time, this Court could not take up the matter. However, it is reported that the trial is fixed tomorrow i.e. on 8.9.2022. It was further pointed out that the trial court is inclined to proceed further with the matter and thereby, Mr.Y.S. Lakhani, learned Senior Counsel requested this Court that the applicants may be permitted to file an application before the trial court concerned for seeking adjournment.

Request appears to be reasonable.

The applicants hereby permitted to make an application

before the trial court concerned for seeking accommodation and/or adjournment. If any such application is filed, the trial court concerned shall decide the same in accordance with law, keeping in mind that the matter is at large before this Court, seeking direction for further investigation.

V.J. SATWARA

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)