

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 8692 of 2021**  
**With**  
**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE) NO. 2 of**  
**2022**  
**In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8692 of 2021**

=====

**MOHAMMED SUHEL MOHIYUDDIN TIRMIZI & ORS.**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

**Appearance:**

MR MEET G RAVAL(10630) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3  
 MR RAJABHAI J GOGDA(3628) for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
 NANA VATI ASSOCIATES(1375) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,4.1  
 NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 3  
 NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 6,7  
 MR. H.K.PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
 RAJVI PATEL(9620) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**

**Date : 01/04/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. It is pointed out that when the first panchnama was carried out by the concerned Investigation Officer on 6.08.2020, no mobile phones were found from the place of incident. However, the second panchnama of the very place was carried out on 4.09.2020 and certain mobile phones were found to be lying in the premises in question which were recovered. It also prima facie appears from the record that the absolute cause for fire is still not known.

2. Learned APP requests for time to enable him to take instructions in this regard. S.O. to 11.06.2026.

3. The arrangement made earlier to enable the Petitioner to seek adjournment before the Trial Court shall continue to operate till then.

**(M. R. MENGDEY,J)**